

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x

In Re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE")  
Products Liability Litigation

Master File No. 1:00-1898  
MDL 1358 (SAS)  
M21-88  
ECF Case

----- x

**This document relates to the following case:**

*City of New York v. Amerada Hess Corp., et al.*  
Case No. 04 Civ. 3417

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF CITY OF NEW YORK'S MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 3  
TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY CONSISTING OF LEGAL CONCLUSIONS,  
INTERPRETING THE LAW, OR REGARDING LEGISLATIVE OR AGENCY  
MOTIVE OR INTENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**A. Expert Testimony Consisting of Legal Conclusions and Interpreting or Applying  
    Laws or Regulations Should Be Excluded** ..... 2

**B. Expert Testimony Regarding the Motives or Intentions of Lawmakers or Agencies  
    Should Be Excluded** ..... 10

**CONCLUSION** ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Adalman v. Baker, Watts &amp; Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 359 (4th Cir.1986) .....	5
<i>AstraZeneca LP v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 444 F.Supp.2d 278 (D.Del.2006).....	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	1, 10
<i>FAA v. Landy</i> , 705 F.2d 624 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 464 U.S. 895 (1983).....	2
<i>Highland Capital Management, L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F.Supp.2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 981 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	1, 2
<i>In re MTBE</i> , 591 F.Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Malletier v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F.Supp.2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) (Scheidlin, J.) .....	2
<i>Marx &amp; Co. v. Diner's Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 434 U.S. 861 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	5
<i>Roundout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Coneco Corp.</i> , 321 F.Supp.2d 469 (N.D.N.Y.2004).....	5
<i>Soon Hing v. Crowley</i> , 113 U.S. 703 (1885).....	10

<i>Stissi v. Interstate and Ocean Transport Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 765 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>U.S. v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 524 F.Supp. 1381 (D.C.D.C. 1981) .....	10
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir.1991).....	<i>passim</i>

### State Cases

<i>Elder v. Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 66 Cal.App.3d 650 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Burroughs)</i> , 13 Cal.3d 721 (1975) .....	10
<i>Matter of Daniel C.</i> , 472 N.Y.S.2d 666 (App.Div. 2d Dep’t 1984).....	10
<i>San Mateo City Sch. Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 33 Cal.3d 850 (1983) .....	10
<i>Water Quality Association v. City of Escondido</i> , 53 Cal.App.4th 755 (1997) .....	11

### Other Authorities

New York State Navigation Law, Article 12 § 190-a.....	6
--	---

### Federal Rules

5 U.S.C. 610.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	2
